SCIENCE | INNOVATION | COLLABORATION | COMPLIANCE
Ground Water Quality Bureau | 1190 Saint Francis Drive, PO Box 5469, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-5469
Telephone (505) 827-2900 | www.env.nm.gov/gwqb/
MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM  JAMES C. KENNEY
GOVERNOR   CABINET SECRETARY
CERTIFIED MAIL – RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
February 17, 2026
The Honorable Gerald Dustin Wiley, Mayor

Facility Type Municipal
Treatment Methods
Type Designation Description & Comments
Headworks Headworks
Consists of a 3mm mechanical bar screen and an
automated micro strainer, cyclone de-gritter, and grit
classifier, followed by a 1mm drum screen for fine
screening.
Wastewater
Treatment System Train 1
Membrane Bioreactor (MBR) which consists of an anoxic
basin, aeration basin, and membrane tanks. Pumps on the
membranes allow permeate to pass through the
membranes and exit the treatment process.
Wastewater
Treatment System Train 2 Consists of a clarigester, a trickling filter, and a secondary
clarifier.
Disinfection Unit Chlorine Contact
Chamber
Effluent from both WWTP treatment trains flow through a
serpentine concrete chlorination basin for disinfection
using sodium hypochlorite.
Dechlorination Dechlorination Effluent is dechlorinated with sodium bisulfate prior to
discharging to the outfall.
Discharge Locations
Type Designation Description & Comments
Storage Tank Effluent Storage Tank
Treated wastewater (permeate) from the Membrane
Bioreactor treatment process is stored in a 30-foot,
80,000-gallon steel storage tank.
Outfall WWTP Outfall
Treated wastewater is discharged to Outfall 001 to an
ephemeral canyon/arroyo and thence Fresnal Canyon
pursuant to the Work Plan identified in Subsection C of this
Discharge Permit.
New Mexico Environment Department Ground Water Quality Bureau
Discharge Permit Summary
DP-1969, Village of Cloudcroft Wastewater Treatment Plant Page 2 of 2
Flow Metering Locations
Type Designation Description & Comments
Totalizing Flow Meter Influent Meter Parshall flume with a totalizing flow meter located at the
headworks.
Totalizing Flow Meter Effluent Meter  Parshall flume with a totalizing flow meter located after
the chlorine contact chamber.
Depth-to-Ground Water 50 feet
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) 450 mg/L
Permit Information
Current Action Original Permit Issuance
Application Received September 7, 2023
Public Notice Published [not yet published]
Permit Issued (Issuance Date) [issuance date]
Permitted Discharge Volume 300,000 gallons per day
NMED Contact Information
Mailing Address Ground Water Quality Bureau
 P.O. Box 5469
 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-5469
GWQB Telephone Number (505) 827-2900
NMED Lead Staff Haylea Nisbet
Lead Staff Telephone Number (505) 795-2831
Lead Staff Email haylea.nisbet@env.nm.gov or pps.general@env.nm.gov